
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Devon Education 
Forum 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  13 June 2023 Contact:  Fiona Rutley 01392 382305 
Email:  fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 21st June, 2023 
 
A meeting of the Devon Education Forum is to be held on the above date at 10.00 
am at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
 
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023, attached. 

  
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 

matters of urgency. 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


4 Matters Arising from the Last Meeting and Report back on Issues Raised with 
Cabinet/f40  

 
 To consider any matters arising from the last meeting where not otherwise 

covered on this agenda and to report on items considered at the Cabinet.  
  

5 Membership  
 
 
6 Head of Education Update (Pages 11 - 18) 
(10.15am) 
 Report of the Head of Education (DEF/23/10), attached. 

  
  

 SPECIFIC AGENDA ITEMS 
  

 ITEMS FOR DECISION 
  

7 Finance Update (Pages 19 - 36) 
(10.40am) 
 (a) Minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG), 7 June 2023, attached.  

Also available at  
Schools Finance Group (SFG) – Education and Families (devon.gov.uk)  
  
(b) Report of the Director of Children and Young People’s Futures and 
Director of Finance and Public Value (DEF/23/08) attached. 
  

 ITEMS FOR DEBATE AND INFORMATION 
  

8 DEF Proportionality  
(11am) 
 To note that following consultation with DEF Members in May 2023, that in 

reviewing Forum representation (required to be broadly proportionate, based on 
pupil census data - projected to September), this remains unchanged excepting 
for:- 
Primary Phase               Maintained                 Academy* 
HT                                   2                                 2 
Governor                         2 (previously 3)**       2 (previously 1)**  
 
*academy members represent proprietor bodies, not necessarily restricted to 
HT/Governors.   
**primary phase pupil numbers projected 2023/24: Maintained 51.3% and 
Academy 48.7%. 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/schools-finance-group/


 STANDARD AGENDA ITEMS 
  

 ITEMS FOR DEBATE AND INFORMATION 
  

9 Standing (and other) Groups (Pages 37 - 62) 
(11.05am) 
 To review action and receive minutes for the Forum from its standing groups 

(excepting Schools Finance Group on agenda as above) and to receive 
summary/minutes from other groups:- 
  
(a) Standing Groups 

(i)  School Organisation, Capital and Admissions Forum 
  
(A) Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023, attached; and 
  
(B) Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport  
(DEF/23/09) on admissions, attached. (Note:  this arises from SOCA meeting 7 
March 2023, note 4). 
  
Also available at  
School Organisation, Capital and Admissions Group (SOCA) – Education and 
Families (devon.gov.uk) 
  
(ii) High Needs Funding Sub Group 
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May and 5 June 2023, together with Note 
accompanying HNF minutes, re: SEND, attached.  
  
(b) Other Groups 
- 
  

10 Correspondence  
(11.35am) 
 
11 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 Meetings at 10am. Please check venue/arrangements 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1  
  
Wednesday 22 November 2023  
Wednesday 24 January 2024 (revised date) 
Wednesday 20 March 2024. 
 

(11.40am)  CLOSE 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s)
[...]
                                                                                           1 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 

22/03/23 
 

 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
 

22 March 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Schools Members 
Primary Headteachers 

 

Ms R Saim 
Mr C Tribble 

Cedar Tree Federation 
Honiton Primary 

Mr D Perkins 
Mr P Walker 

Honiton Littletown Primary (Academy) Substitute 
First Federation Trust (Academy) 

  
Primary Governors  
Mr J Clements 
Ms K Brimacombe 

Cranbrook, St Martin’s CE Primary 
Whitchurch Primary, First Fed’n (Academy) 
 

Secondary Headteachers  
Mrs S Crook 
Ms J Fossey 
Mr G Hill 

Tiverton High, Federation of Tiverton Schools 
West Exe School, Ted Wragg MAT (Academy) 
Pilton CC, Ventrus MAT (Academy) 

 
Secondary Governors 

 

Ms S Channel 
Mr A Hines    
Mrs J Larcombe  
Mr A Walmsley  
 

Tiverton High, Federation of Tiverton Schools 
Education SW Trust (Academy)   
Uffculme Academy Trust (Academy) Substitute 
The Ted Wragg Multi Academy Trust (Academy)  
 

Nursery School  
Mrs S Baker 

 
Westexe 

  
Special Headteacher 
- 

 

  
Special Governor 
Mrs F Butler 
 
Alternative Provision 
Ms G Boyden 
 
Non-Schools Members 

Marland School (Chair) 
 
 
WAVE Multi Academy Trust (observing) 
 

Mr B Blythe 
Mrs B Alderson 
Ms G Rolstone 
 
Observer 
Councillor A Leadbetter 

PETROC, 16-19  
Teachers Consultative Committee (TCC) 
Early Years, Private & Voluntary Independent 
 
 
Cabinet Member – Children’s Services and 
Skills 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
22/03/23 

 
Apologies 
Mr K Bennett       Marland School 
Ms F Bowler       Braunton Academy 
Mr G Chown       Ventrus MAT (Academy) 
Ms G Sanders           Athena Learning Trust (Academy) 
Ms E Stubbs        Budleigh Salterton, St Peter’s CE Primary 
 
 
 
 
  

 84   Minutes 
 
DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 be signed as a 
correct record, subject to changes to the attendance list, i.e.:- 
  
-add secondary governor: “M
[...]
r despite creating more places within Devon’s Special 
Schools. This was an adverse change of £204,000 since month 9 (£564,000 
from month 8).  
  
Management Action of £10 million reflected revised savings expected in 
2022/23, as per the Safety Valve Intervention Programme submission to the 
DfE. To date, £4.2 million of Management Actions had been achieved since 
the start of the summer term.  Whilst a number of LAs had now been 
accepted into the DfE Safety Valve Intervention Programme, Devon was still 
awaiting decision.   
  
£4.6 million of saving was currently identified not to be achieved in this 
financial year for reasons detailed in the Report. This projected a cumulative 
DSG deficit to March 2023 of £127.7 million, which was £5.4 million over that 
included in the DSG Safety Valve.   
  
A SEND Day was held by Devon’s Senior Leadership Team on 9 February 
2023 to understand and clarify the priorities and strategic response to the 
current SEND challenges, with a Gold Command team set up with initial 
weekly reporting.  
  
The increasing DSG deficit could have a considerable impact on future 
education budgets within the DSG as well as the financial sustainability for 
Devon County Council. Urgent action was still required to reduce the demand 
on EHCPs and independent placements, requiring all stakeholders to be 
working in partnership to achieve this. 
  
Members’ discussion included:- 
  
-ongoing concern that despite management actions and savings the deficit 
continued to grow due to increasing High Needs demands.  Members noted 
that the Safety Valve plan produced showed continual rise in costs until March 
2025, but not at the present levels; 
  
-the need for focus on a more radical approach and the immediacy of finance 
and SEND actions and communications across the LA and schools working 
collaboratively (noting also that a regular joint SEND/Finance and Public 
Value report to DEF had been agreed at minute 87 above to include service 
plans, finance and sub group involvement);  
  
-welcoming the working with other LAs on High Needs best practice; 
  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



                                                                                                                         7 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 

22/03/23 
 

 

-concern that the opportunity for acceptance into the DfE’s Safety Valve 
programme must not be lost; 
  
-noting that no further detail had yet been received regarding the Chancellor’s 
budget statement 15 March 2023 on the extension of childcare to families on 
age and hours, so that the impact on settings already struggling and on 
Devon’s rates could be considered.   
  
DECISION: 
  
That month 10 DSG monitoring position as set out in Report (DEF/23/05) 
sections 1 – 4 be noted, subject to the Forum’s ongoing concerns above.  
  
ACTION:   
  
Director of Finance and Public Value (Adrian Fox) 
  
(b) Schools Finance Group Minutes – 8 March 2023                   
  
The Forum considered the minutes, including the respective minutes relating 
to the Finance Update Report noted at (a) above. 
  
Also available at 
Schools Finance Group (SFG) – Education and Families (devon.gov.uk) 
  
SFG’s recommendation to move the January 2024 Forum meeting date 
considered at Dates of Future Meetings minute below, due to the timetables 
for government funding announcements and Devon’s budget preparation.   
SFG’s January date would also move by one week to accommodate this.  
  
DECISION:  
  
that the minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG), 8 March be received. 
  
ACTION:  
  
Head of Education (Heidi Watson-Jones) – SFG date change  
  
  

 90   2023/24 Advanced Notice of Planned Carry Forwards 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Forum considered the joint Report of the Interim Director of Children & 
Young People’s Futures and Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DEF/23/06) on estimated carry forward requests to be confirmed during the 
closedown process. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/schools-finance-group/


8 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
22/03/23 

 
The Early Years PVI representative advised that Early Years underspend 
related to funding (e.g. speech and language) that providers could not access 
unless parents applied. 
  
DECISION: 
  
That it is recommended to Cabinet:- that the surplus budget carry forwards 
to 2023/24 be agreed in principle, as set out in Table 1 of Report (DEF/23/06).  
  
Table 1: Surplus budget carry forward requests: 
  

  
Budget Line 

Amount 
£’000 

  
Notes 

Growth Fund 2,709 Rolled forward 2022/23 underspend to 
fund ongoing growth fund 

Total Central Provision  2,709   
Schools and DSG 
Contingency 

550 Rolled forward to fund contingency 
agreements in 2023/24 onwards 

  640 Rolled to fund School Effectiveness team 
in 2023/24 

Maternity 150 Rolled forward 2022/23 underspend to 
fund ongoing maternity fund 

Total De-delegated budgets 1,436   
Hospital Education 16 Rolled forward 2022/23 underspend  
SEND 100 22 Rolled forward to fund Support of 

Projects 
SEN 100 Projects   877 Rolled forward balance of SEND 100 

Projects budgets to 2023/24 
Total High Needs  915   
Early Years Pupil Premium 100 Project proposal currently being 

produced 
Total Early Years budget 100   
Total Carry forward 
requested 

5,074   

  
(Vote: Schools, Academies and PVI) 
  
ACTION: 
  
Director of Finance and Public Value (Adrian Fox) 
 
 
 
 
  
  
  
  

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



                                                                                                                         9 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 

22/03/23 
 

 

 91   Standing (and other) Groups 
 
DECISION: 
  
The Forum received the following from its standing and other groups 
(excepting Schools’ Finance Group (SFG) minutes, (considered under 
Finance Update minute above):- 
  
(a) Standing Groups 
  
(i) School Organisation, Capital and Admissions (SOCA)
[...]
 the Forum’s January 2024 date be changed to Wednesday 24 January 
2024 (from 17 January), to accommodate government funding announcement 
timetables:- 
  
Meetings at 10am. Please check venue/arrangements 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
  
Wednesday 21 June 2023  
Wednesday 22 November 2023  
Wednesday 24 January 2024 (moved from 17 January)   
Wednesday 20 March 2024. 
  
ACTION:   Legal and Democratic Services (Fiona Rutley) - date change  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.50 am 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


EAL DEF Report – June 2023      Page 1 of 7  
  

 

DEF/23/10 

Devon Education Forum 

21 June 2023 

 

 

EDUCATION & LEARNING  

REPORT OF THE DCC EDUCATION AND LEARNING SERVICE JUNE 2023 

   

Recommended:  that the report be noted. 

 

 

1. Key Performance Indicators for attendance, exclusions, EHE and CME 

 
 
Attendance  

  
  
  

2021/22 – 
Autumn/Spring Terms  
Combined*  

2022/23 – Autumn/Spring   
(Data until 09/03/2023)**  

2022/23 -  
Autumn/Spring   

(Data until 26/05/2023)***  
91.4% Attendance  92.3% Attendance  92.1% Attendance 

7.1% Authorised Absence  5.9% Authorised Absence  5.7% Authorised Absence 

1.5% Unauthorised 
Absence  

1.8% Unauthorised 
Absence  

1.9% Unauthorised Absence 

Total  

26.8% Persistent Absence  22.0% Persistent Absence  20.4% Persistent Absence 

93.2% Attendance  94.1% Attendance  94.2% Attendance 

6.0% Authorised Absence  5.0% Authorised Absence  4.8% Authorised Absence 

0.8% Unauthorised 
Absence  

0.9% Unauthorised 
Absence  

1.0% Unauth
[...]
s. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



Schools Finance Group:    
Notes of meeting on Wednesday 7 June 2023 
 

• Every successful project will be expected to feedback termly, with a bi-
annual funding committee to monitor spend.  It was agreed that this will 
need to be reported to High Needs funding subgroup and the Safety Valve 
(SEND Gold Finance) governance. 

SEND Report to DEF 
• JR and AF to consider content 

 
 

Future meeting dates:  
• NOTE CHANGE OF DATE - Thursday 13 July 2023  (09.00 – 12.00 – Face to Face 

– County Hall, Lucombe House 1st floor large meeting room) – from Mon 10 
July – to discuss: Autumn Funding consultation  | School Effectiveness funding  

• Wednesday 13 September (09.15 – 15.30 – face to face – Venue tbc) 
• Monday 6 November 2023  (14.00 – 17.30) – Teams 
• Friday 12 January 2024  (09.15 – 12.30 – Teams) 
• Wednesday 6 March 2024 (09.15 – 12.30 – Teams) 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7





Page | 1  
 

 
DEF/23/08 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
 

21 June 2023 
 
 
FINANCE UPDATE 
 
Report of the Director of Finance & Public Value and Interim Chief Officer of Children’s 
Services 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that Schools Forum: 
 

a) Note the DSG Draft Outturn position (subject to Statement of Accounts sign off) as set out in this 
report. 

b) Note the surplus budget carry forwards for Schools, de-delegated, central school services and 
High needs as set out in Section 5, table 6 

c) Approve Early Years surplus carry forwards as set out in Section 4 and Section 5, table 6 
d) Note the Individual School Balances carry forwards as set out in Section 5, table 7 
e) Note the DSG Deficit Reserve transfer as set out in Section 5, table 8 

 
Dedicated Schools Grant and Schools Funding Outturn Report (2022/23)   
 
Executive Summary 
 
• The draft outturn position for the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is an overspend of £11.5 million 

prior to transfers to the DSG Adjustment Account and ringfenced balances. 
 

• This is made up of Individual School Balances (ISB) of £20.8 million, ringfenced balances of £6.7 
million and deficit transfer to the DSG Adjustment Account of just under £39 million. 

 
• Although an improvement of £1.7 million from month 11 position the continued demand on SEN 

placements within the independent sector and the delays in implementing management actions 
identified within the Safety Valve / Improvement Plan. 

 
• Of the revised £10 million management action expected to be delivered in 2022/23 just under £5 

million of the actions have been achieved. This is projecting a cumulative DSG deficit to March 
2023 of £125.4 million which is £3.2 million over what has been included in the Safety Valve 

 
• The Authority has been invited to join the next tranche of the Safety Valve Intervention Programme. 

The current management plan is being refreshed ready for submission to the DfE in July 2023. 
 

• A SEND refresh was held during May where Senior Officers of the Local Authority as well as 
Education staff looked at the current safety valve plan and projects to review what is working well, 
not so well and what needs to change.  Business cases will be developed, and project aligned with 
the SEND Improvement plan and improve outcomes for Devon’s children.  

 
• The increasing DSG deficit could have a considerable impact on future education budgets within 

the DSG as well as impacting on the financial sustainability for Devon County Council. 
 

 

Page 27



Page | 2  
 

1. Schools 
 
1.1. In March the revised DSG settlement allocation stands at £307.6 million (after recoupment for academies and direct funded places) based upon 

pupil numbers as at the October 2021 Schools census and January 2022 Early Years census. 
 

Table 1: Summary of Outturn forecast position and significant variations 
 

   
Management Action 

pending       
Analysis of outturn 

variance  
Change from month 

11 

Budget projections as at Outturn 

 
Revised 
Budget 
for year 

Underlying 

[...]
ldren and young people being supported within mainstream settings, whilst reducing the 
demand currently being seen within the independent sector and stemming the number of EHCPs 
being required. 

 

Page 33



Page | 8  
 

 
7. Recommendations 

 
Schools Forum to 

a. Note the DSG Outturn position (subject to Statement of Accounts sign off) as set out in this 
paper. 
All to Note 

b. Note the surplus budget carry forwards for Schools, de-delegated, central school services 
and High needs as set out in Section 5, table 6 
All to Note 

c. Approve Early Years surplus carry forwards as set out in Section 4 and Section 5, table 6  
All to Vote 

d. Note the Individual School Balances carry forwards as set out in Section 5, table 7 
All to Note 

e. Note the DSG Deficit Reserve transfer as set out in Section 5, table 8 
All to Note 

 
Angie Sinclair                Julian Wooster 
Director of Finance & Public Value         Interim Chief Officer for Children’s Services 
 
Please ask for: Adrian Fox 
Adrian.fox@devon.gov.uk  
 

Page 34

mailto:Adrian.fox@devon.gov.uk


Page | 9  
 

APPENDIX A  
 

Education & Health Care Plans – Cost and Volume Analysis 
 

 

Budget 
22/23

Forecast 
outturn

Budgeted 
Unit cost

Forecast 
Unit cost

Variation Month 11 Change 

Budgeted Price Var Vol Var Total Var Price Var Vol Var Price Var Vol Var No of FTE to Mth 11
High Needs EHCP Analysis 22/23 Month 12 Variation % £'000 £'000 £'000 % £ £ £ £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 Pupils Pupils

Top ups 150 138 (12)  (8.7%) 1,943 1,841 (102)   (5.2%) 12,953 12,956 3 0 (155) (155) 197 (78) (196) (78) 144 (6)
Medical Planned Places 90 90 0 0.0% 1,620 1,620 0 0.0% 18,000 18,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 90 0

Medical Planned Additional 39 33 (6)  (18.2%) 721 582 (139)   (19.3%) 18,487 17,636 (851) (28) (111) (139) (0) (111) (28) 0 33 0
AP WAVE Special Commission 13 30 17 56.7% 75 274 199 265.3% 5,761 9,133 3,372 101 98 199 75 75 26 23 26 4

AP Other [Non-WAVE] 92 151 59 39.1% 268 1,367 1,
[...]
he DfE in 
July 2023. 

 
• A SEND refresh was held during May where Senior Officers of the Local Authority as well as 

Education staff looked at the current safety valve plan and projects to review what is working well, 
not so well and what needs to change.  Business cases will be developed and project aligned with 
the SEND Improvement plan and improve outcomes for Devon’s children. 

 
• The increasing DSG deficit could have a considerable impact on future education budgets within 

the DSG as well as impacting on the financial sustainability for Devon County Council.  
 

 
 
1. Investment 
 

Table 1: Safety Valve staffing investment 
 

 
 
 
1.1. £705,000 of the £2.7 million allocated has been spent in 2022/23, there have been issues with 

recruiting staff into some of these roles and there could be further risks in appointments with the 
current recruitment freeze in place.  Forecast costs include one-off ICT costs.  

Workstream Team No of Staff

22/23 Staffing 
Investment

Appointments 
to date

Further Planned 
Appointments

22/23 
forecast

£'000 £'000
Prevention of more Complex Support

Team Around the School 7 385 0 7 0
Special Teachers - Curriculum 21 1,228 0 21 0

Education Key Workers 9 281 7 2 97
SEN Caseworkers 12 495 10 2 541

Tranistion to Adulthood
Tranistion to Adulthood 6 263 3 3 67

55 2,652 20 35 705

Current 
RAG 

rating

Page 53



 
1.2. Team Around the School and Special Teachers have commenced with existing staff who have 

transferred in from Babcock being utilised, meetings have been held during the Autumn and Spring 
term to progress these projects.  

 
1.3. Education Key Workers posts have been approved with funding identified, currently 7 posts have 

been appointed to. Consideration should be given to reviewing these posts alongside the SSA posts 
and what the purpose of both of these roles, is there a cross over could they be merged to support 
both workstreams. 
 

1.4. SEN caseworkers are being recruited by external agenc

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
21/06/23 

 

 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
 

21 June 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Schools Members 
Primary Headteachers 

 

Ms R Saim 
Mr C Tribble 

Cedar Tree Federation 
Honiton Primary 

Mr P Walker First Federation Trust (Academy) 
  
Primary Governors  
Mr J Clements 
Ms K Brimacombe 

Cranbrook, St Martin’s CE Primary 
Whitchurch Primary, First Fed’n (Academy) 

 
Secondary Headteachers 

 

Ms F Bowler 
Ms J Fossey 
Mr G Hill 

Braunton Academy 
West Exe School, Ted Wragg MAT (Academy) 
Pilton CC, Ventrus MAT (Academy) 

 
Secondary Governors 

 

Mr A Hines 
Ms G Sanders 
Mr A Walmsley  
 

Education SW Trust (Academy)   
Athena Learning Trust (Academy) 
The Ted Wragg Multi Academy Trust (Academy)  
 

Nursery School  
Mrs S Baker 

 
Westexe 

  
Special Headteacher 
Mr K Bennett 

 
Marland School 

Ms S Pickering 
 

Mill Water School, Substitute (observing only) 
 

 Special Governor 
Mrs F Butler 
 
Alternative Provision 
Mr R Gasson 
 
Non-Schools Members 

Marland School (Chair) 
 
 
WAVE Multi Academy Trust 
 

Ms H Brown 
Mr B Blythe 
Mrs B Alderson 
Ms G Rolstone 
 
Observer 
Councillor A Leadbetter 

RC Diocesan Schools, Plymouth (Faith) 
PETROC, 16-19  
Teachers Consultative Committee (TCC) 
Early Years, Private & Voluntary Independent 
 
 
Cabinet Member – Children’s Services and 
Skills 



 
2 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
21/06/23 

 
Apologies  

  Mr G Chown      Ventrus MAT (Academy)  
  Mrs S Crook           Tiverton High, Fed’n of Tiverton Schools  
  Ms S Channel                      Tiverton High, Fed’n of Tiverton Schools 
 
  
  

 93   Minutes 
 
DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  

 94   Matters Arising from the Last Meeting and Report back on Issues Raised 
with Cabinet/f40 
 
- 
  

 95   Membership 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
The following membership changes were noted:- 
  
Mrs Sue Lockwood, Diocesan Director of Education (CE) had been appointed 
as the faith schools substitute member (replacing Ms Claire Platt, former 
Diocesan representative).  
  
ACTION: 
  
Legal and Democratic Services (Fiona Rutley) 
  

 96   Head of Education Update 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Chair welcomed Ms Donna Manson, DCC Chief Executive to her first 
Forum meeting. 
  
(a) The Forum considered the Report of the Head of Education (DEF/23/10) 
on:- 
  
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for Attendance, Exclusions, Elective Home 
Education (EHE) and Children Missing Education (CME) 
Alternative Provision 
Ofsted 
Staffing Changes 



 
3 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
21/06/23 

 

 

SEND Conference 
SEMH Partnership Project 
School Effectiveness. 
  
Discussions and Members’ comments included:- 
  
-whilst the KPI data for Attendance, Exclusions, EHE and CME was stark 
particularly within the secondary sector, it was important to have this level of 
detail available to all stakeholders.  SEMH was a significant factor within 
these KPIs and would be included in targets/more detail for the next Forum 
meeting; 
  
-the Early Years representative advised that working parents were finding the 
part time timetables for children starting reception (particularly where lengthy 
and e.g. extending as far as the first half term) were difficult to manage in 
terms of leave and significantly increased child care costs;  
  
 -clarification was required for schools that Age Weighted Pupil Unit (AWPU) 
Basic Entitlement funding, which followed a pupil who needed an Education 
other than at School (EOTAS) package, was not given to Torlands School 
(medical provision academy) but used by the Local Authority to commission 
education packages. Schools remained responsible for examination 
arrangements for any student who remained on their roll. This should further 
be reviewed by the Schools Finance Group; 
  
-concern that the most vulnerable pupil groups had the poorest attendance 
data, both unauthorised and authorised, requiring a consistent approach in 
cases of authorised absence.   (Noting Devon’s continuing work and progress 
to date to improve outcomes for its vulnerable children to address Ofsted 
concerns, social care provision, Early Help multi-agency working and High 
Needs DfE Safety Valve intervention); 
  
-assessing both pupils presenting with SEMH/SEN needs in mainstream 
education and the quality of teaching provision in place; 
  
-SENCO and school bids for improved SEN provision within Devon; 
  
-Devon SEN case studies to be widely communicated; and 
  
-clarity required to concerned school staff regarding the current review of 
school effectiveness and school structures.    
  
(b) The Forum received the additional SEND Update document as published.  
 
 
 
 
  



 
4 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
21/06/23 

 
DECISION: 
  
(i) that the transfer of AWPU (Basic Entitlement) funding to support Education 
other than at School (EOTAS) be further reviewed by the Schools Finance 
Group and report back to the Forum; and 
  
(ii) that the Head of Education follow up other points raised by Members 
above as appropriate. 
  
ACTION: 
  
Head of Education (Rachel Shaw) 
  

 97   Finance Update 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
(a) Schools Finance Group Minutes – 7 June 2023                   
  
The Forum considered the above minutes, including the respective minutes 
relating to the Finance Update Report at (b).  
  
Also available at 
Schools Finance Group (SFG) – Education and Families (devon.gov.uk) 
  
DECISION:  
  
(i) that the minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG), 7 June 2023 be 
received;  
  
(ii) that in respect of SFG note 5, information to all schools on how to access 
various funding for asylum seeking children, to help reduce the burden on 
school budgets, would be welcomed. 
  
ACTION:   
  
(i) Director of Finance and Public Value (Adrian Fox) 
(ii) Head of Education (Rachel Shaw). 
  
(b) Finance Update Report  
  
The Forum considered the report of the Director of Children and Young 
People’s Futures and Director of Finance and Public Value (DEF/23/08). 
  
The Report (DEF/23/08) covered:- 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and Schools Funding Outturn 2022/23; 
DSG Deficit Management Plan; 
High Needs; 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/schools-finance-group/


 
5 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
21/06/23 

 

 

Early Years;  
Carry Forwards; and  
Risks. 
  
The draft DSG outturn position was an overspend of £11.5 million prior to 
transfers to the DSG Adjustment Account and ringfenced balances, 
comprising Individual School Balances (ISB) of £20.8 million, ringfenced 
balances of £6.7 million and deficit transfer to the DSG Adjustment Account of 
just under £39 million.  Although an improvement of £1.7 million from month 
11 position there was continued demand on SEN placements within the 
independent sector and the delays in implementing management actions 
identified within the Safety Valve / Improvement Plan.  Of the revised £10 
million management action expected to be delivered in 2022/23 just under £5 
million of the actions had been achieved, projecting a cumulative DSG deficit 
to March 2023 of £125.4 million, which was £3.2 million over what was stated  
in the Safety Valve Submission, February 2022. The Authority had now been 
invited into discussions to join the next (fourth) tranche of the Safety Valve 
Intervention Programme, with Devon’s management plan being refreshed for 
submission to the DfE in July 2023.  A SEND refresh was held during May 
2023 where Senior Officers of the Local Authority as well as school 
Headteachers and education staff looked at the current safety valve plan and 
projects aligned with the SEND Improvement plan and improve outcomes for 
Devon’s children. The increasing DSG deficit could have a considerable 
impact on future education budgets within the DSG as well as impacting on 
the financial sustainability for Devon County Council. 
  
Forum discussions, together with Members’ comments included:- 
  
-this was a particularly challenging time for the schools sector with a number 
of schools setting deficit budgets.  A clear and timely communication to 
schools to assist them in looking at their structures and systems and in not 
putting off difficult decisions to produce sustainable budgets would be 
welcome, noting for example that DCC admissions were encouraging schools 
to work collaboratively in areas where falling primary school roles were 
projected to be more significant, to support the longer term sustainability of all 
schools affected; 
  
-the current and ongoing work with other LAs, including those within the DfE 
Safety Valve programme, reviewing practices/trends for managing these 
national SEND pressures;  
  
-noting that progress was being made in some SEND/High Needs budget 
areas, but recognising that a realistic timescale for more longer term 
sustainability was projected at 3-4 years and with vigorous ongoing monitoring 
required to be accepted onto the DfE Safety Vale programme.  Further 
information intended to be shared with all stakeholders was anticipated in the 
autumn term; 
  



 
6 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
21/06/23 

 
-balancing successful SEND practice and improved outcomes within Devon 
schools and ultimately improving Devon’s High Needs deficit budget, against 
challenging school budgets; and 
  
-resources and work streams for Devon’s special schools’ outreach/inreach 
provision, to support a reduction in independent school placements.    
  
DECISION: 
  
(a) that the DSG Draft Outturn position (subject to Statement of Accounts sign 
off) as set out in Section 1 of Report (DEF/23/08) be noted;  
  
(b) that the surplus budget carry forwards for Schools, de-delegated, central 
school services and High needs as set out in Section 5, table 6 of the Report 
be noted; 
  
(c) that the Early Years surplus carry forwards as set out in Section 4 and 
Section 5, table 6 of the Report be approved;  
(Vote: Schools, Academies and PVI)  
  
(d) that the Individual School Balances carry forwards as set out in Section 5, 
table 7 of the Report be noted;  
  
(e) that the DSG Deficit Reserve transfer as set out in Section 5, table 8 of the 
Report be noted; and 
  
(f) that in noting (a), (b), (d) and (e) above, the Forum continued to recognise 
the seriousness of the High Needs deficit that had to be reduced as soon as 
possible as discussed above. 
  
ACTION:   
  
Director of Finance and Public Value (Adrian Fox) 
  

 98   DEF Proportionality 
 
The Forum received the update that following consultation with DEF Members 
in May 2023, that in reviewing Forum representation (required to be broadly 
proportionate, based on pupil census data - projected to September), this 
remained unchanged excepting for:- 
  
Primary Phase        Maintained                Academy*  
Headteacher             2                                  2  
Governor                   2 (previously 3)**      2 (previously 1)**  
  
*academy members represent proprietor bodies, not necessarily restricted to 
HT/Governors.  
  



 
7 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
21/06/23 

 

 

**primary phase pupil numbers projected 2023/24: Maintained 51.3% and 
Academy 48.7% 
  

 99   Standing (and other) Groups 
 
The Forum received the following from its standing and other groups 
(excepting Schools’ Finance Group (SFG) minutes, (considered under 
Finance Update minute above):- 
  
(a) Standing Groups 
  
(i) School Organisation, Capital and Admissions (SOCA) 
  
(A) Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023; and  
  
(B) The Report (for information) of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (DEF/23/09) on admissions was withdrawn.  
(Note: Any questions from Members on this Report to be sent direct to the 
Report author.  This matter arose from SOCA meeting 7 March 2023, note 4).  
    
Also available at 
School Organisation, Capital and Admissions Group (SOCA) – Education and 
Families (devon.gov.uk) 
  
(ii) High Needs Funding Sub Group  
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May and 5 June 2023, together with Note 
for information, accompanying HNF minutes, re: SEND. 
  

 100   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Meetings at 10am. Please check venue/arrangements 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
  
Wednesday 22 November 2023  
Wednesday 24 January 2024 (date changed from 17 January) 
Wednesday 20 March 2024. 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.35 am 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

